
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 14th January, 2025 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall Bootle 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Bradshaw (Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Brodie - Browne 
Councillor McNabb 

Councillor Murphy 
Councillor Catie Page 
Councillor Parker 

Councillor Shaw 
Councillor Thomas 

Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
 

Councillor Harrison Kelly 
Councillor Carragher 

Councillor Evans 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Myers 
Councillor Killen 

Councillor Evans 
Councillor Roche 

Councillor Morris 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
   

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2024 

 

 

4.   Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Council Tax Base 
2025/26 

(Pages 11 - 
32) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services and 

Commercial 
 

 

5.   Counter Fraud Strategy (To Follow) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services and 

Commercial to follow 
 

 

6.   Financial Management 2024/25 to 2027/28 - Revenue and 

Capital Budget Update 2024/25 – January Update 
(Pages 33 - 

52) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services and 
Commercial 
 

 

7.   Work Programme 2024/25, Scrutiny Review Topics and 

Key Decision Forward Plan 
(Pages 53 - 

84) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer  



3 

 

8.   Cabinet Member Report - October 2024 to December 
2024 

(Pages 85 - 
110) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

14 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 

SOUTHPORT 
ON TUESDAY 22ND OCTOBER, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 
Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Brodie - Browne, Johnson, McNabb, 
Catie Page, Parker, Thomas and Sir Ron Watson 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Howard 
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Murphy.  

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
20. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2024/25 TO 2027/28 - REVENUE 
AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2024/25 - OCTOBER UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 54 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3 October 

2024 the Committee considered the report of the Executive Director - 
Corporate Services and Commercial that advised of:  
 

(1) the current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget; 
 

(2) the progress made on transformation within Sefton New 
Directions;  
 

(3) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2024/25; and 

 
(4) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 

end of August 2024 in respect of: 

 

 the forecast expenditure to year end;  

 variations against the approved budgets and an 
explanation of those variations for consideration by 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 22ND 

OCTOBER, 2024 
 

15 

Members; and  

 updates to spending profiles and proposed 
amendments to capital budgets necessary to ensure 
the efficient delivery of capital projects; and 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 

 

 the delivery of Adult Social Care savings of £1.6m to the end of 

August 2024 

 14 additional children having to be placed in a residential setting at 

a cost of £0.090m per week 

 problems attracting social workers and the resultant use of high-

cost social worker agency placements; the recruitment and 

retention of permanent council social worker staff; and the 

possibility of making savings on the use of agency staff by paying 

permanent council staff at a higher rate. Information was sought on 

the comparable grades of social worker posts in neighbouring 

authorities and whether this had a detrimental impact on the 

recruitment and retention of staff 

 the recruitment of international social workers and the retention of 

staff coming through the social work academy 

 many local authorities faced difficulties in the recruitment and 

retention of social workers and maybe a collegiate approach across 

authorities could help resolve issues 

 It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s 
Services and Safeguarding) had given lots of attention to the issue 

of social worker recruitment and retention; and in respect of this, a 
comment was made that this Committee was delving into 

operational matters that were not its responsibility   

 budgetary risks associated with home to school transport   

 The Dilnot Commission on how to deliver a fair, affordable and 

sustainable funding system for social care in England promised 

solutions but required major financial investment to do so 

 

RESOLVED:  

 

(A) That in respect of the Revenue Budget: 

 

(1) the current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget be 

noted; 

 

(2) the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating 

efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position be 

noted;  

 

(3) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2024/25 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 22ND 

OCTOBER, 2024 
 

16 

revenue budget be recognised and it be acknowledged that the 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 

actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 

and financial sustainability can be achieved; and 

 

(4) the progress made on transformation within Sefton New Directions 

be noted; and that it also be noted that a detailed report will be 

submitted to Cabinet, as shareholder, to its meeting to be held on 7 

November 2024 outlining how a sustainable budget will be set for 

2025/26 and how this will enable financial sustainability in the long 

term; and 

 

(B) That in respect of the Capital Programme: 

 

(1) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 8.1) be noted; 

 

(2) the latest capital expenditure position as at 31 August 2024 of 
£19.011m (paragraph 8.08); the latest full year forecast of 
£88.566m (paragraph 8.7) be noted; and 

 
(3) it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 

Director - Corporate Service and Commercial to ensure the capital 

programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 

arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council 

(paragraphs 8.10-8.12).  

 
21. WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 

AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that sought views on the Work Programme for 2024/25; the 
identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by 

informal meetings of the Committee; the identification of any items for pre-
scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan; that updated on the 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee; that advised of a change to responsibility for consideration of 
matters associated with asset management; and that advised of a date for 

a special meeting of the Committee to be held. 
 
A member of the Committee enquired about the reasons why various 

presentations and reports, scheduled in the work programme to be 
considered at this meeting, were deferred to future meetings.     

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted;  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 22ND 

OCTOBER, 2024 
 

17 

(2) it be noted that responsibility for asset management issues now 

rests with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Skills) and therefore, reference to the Disposal of Surplus Council 
Owned Land/Asset - Management Strategy should be deleted from 

the Work Programme; 

(3) the presentation on the Corporate Communications Strategy be 

made to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 14 January 
2025; 

(4) the report on the Transformation Programme Update be submitted 

to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 14 January 2025; 

(5) the presentation on the Update on Progress of LCR Digital 

Inclusion Strategy be made to the special meeting of the 
Committee to be held on 20 January 2025; 

(6) the reasons why various presentations and reports, scheduled in 

the work programme to be considered at this meeting, were 
deferred to future meetings be reported to the next meeting of the 

Committee;   

(7) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

(8) It be noted that a special meeting of the Committee will be held on 
20 January 2025. 

22. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2024 TO 

OCTOBER 2024  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Corporate Services.  

 
Councillor Howard, Cabinet Member – Corporate Services presented her 

report and referred to the success of the council tax sole occupier discount 
review which would result in £635,000 additional Council Tax income in a 
full year; and indicated that 87% of contacts in respect of the scheme were 

made online but stressed that  other channels were still available for those 
customers who preferred to not use digital services.    

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 a Member commented that he had received lots of representations 

from constituents who did not use online services; and a suggestion 
was made that the salutation message relayed at the start of each 

incoming call to the Council’s call-centre, encouraging customers to 
use online Council services should instead be made at the end of 
the message 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 22ND 

OCTOBER, 2024 
 

18 

 In respect of the council tax sole occupier discount review, 1,299 

households had cancelled their discount, and information was 
sought on the anticipated increase in Council Tax income arising 
from this 

 In respect of taxi licensing when and by whom was the £50.00 non-
refundable application fee agreed; the anticipated income from the 

introduction of the £50.00 non-refundable application fee; and had 
the trade given any indication that they would wish to increase fare 
tariffs to recoup this fee; and if so, by how much 

 a comment was made that Sefton had an excellent working 
relationship with the licensed taxi trade    

 As part of the delivery of the 2024/25 internal audit plan had the 
reviews highlighted to be undertaken been prioritised 

 reference was made to staff undertaking the Public Management 
and Leadership Level 7 Apprenticeship at the University of 
Birmingham; and information was sought on whether there were 

other education establishments situated nearer to Sefton that staff 
could attend 

 the insurance renewal for September 2024   
 

Motion by Councillor Sir Ron Watson, seconded by Councillor Brodie-
Browne: 
 

That Cabinet be recommended to oppose any proposals to remove the 
council tax sole occupier discount.   

 
Following a show of hands the Chair declared that the Motion was lost 2 

votes to 4, with 3 abstentions. 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 

be noted; and 
 

(2) Councillor Howard be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet / Overview 
and Scrutiny / 
Council Report  

Report Title  Council Tax Reduction Scheme & Council Tax Base 2025/26 

Date of meeting: 
9 January 2025 
14 January 2025 

16 January 2025 

Report to:  
Cabinet 
Overview & Scrutiny (Regulatory, Compliance & Corporate Services) 

Council 

Report of:   Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Commercial  

Portfolio: Corporate Services 

Wards affected: All 

Included in Forward 

Plan: 
Yes 

Is this a key 
decision: 

Yes 

Exempt/confidential 

report: 
No 

 

Summary: 

The purpose of this report is to provide details of the review of the local Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for the current year 2024/25.  Following the review, it is proposed that 

there is no change made to the scheme for 2025/26.  

The report also provides an updated Council Tax Base for Sefton Council and each 

Parish area for 2025/26. 

Recommendation(s): 

Cabinet 

1. Notes the outcome of the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the 
current year 2024/25. 

2. Recommend that Council approve the current scheme for 2025/26. 

3. Recommend that Council approves the relevant Council Tax Base for Sefton 
Council and each Parish Area for 2025/26 as set out in Annex A. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

That the report is noted. 

Council  

1. Note the outcome of the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for the current 
year 2024/25. 

2. Approve the current scheme for 2025/26. 

3. Approve the relevant Council Tax Base for Sefton Council and each Parish Area for 
2025/26 as set out in Annex A of the report. 

 

1. The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

 

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

1.1 Introduction/Background 

1.2 Local Council Tax Reduction replaced Council Tax Benefit (CTB) from 1st April 2013. The 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme is a discount awarded to households on a low income to 
help towards Council Tax payments. The amount awarded is based on a perso
[...]
ontinues to disregard certain 

disability benefits as income when calculating 
entitlement 

Procedures are regularly reviewed for the collection of 

non- payment of Council Tax to ensure non-
disproportionate impact on the most vulnerable 

households. Also budgeting support and advice is 
made available to all claimants. 

The Council Tax Exceptional Hardship Fund is 

available to those in the greatest financial need with 
fair and transparent criteria for awards.  

The Council will continue to 

recognise the additional 
needs of families with 

children 

Yes – Child Benefit and Child Maintenance payments 

are not considered as income when calculating 
entitlement to CTRS. 

Additional allowances are given when calculating 
entitlement for where there is a disabled child in the 
family. 

The CTRS takes childcare costs into account for low 
income working families. 

The Council continues to include the Family Premium 

when calculating the Council Tax Reduction. This has 
been removed for all new Housing Benefit claims from  

2016.  The Council has also chosen not to mirror the 
Housing Benefit scheme which restricts the amount of 
support given to families with more than two children 

within its CTRS. 

The Council supports 
households staying 

together to make better use 
of housing in Sefton and 
reduce homelessness. 

 

Yes - The amount of Council Tax Reduction taken away 

from a customer when other adults live in the household 

(known as a non-dependant deduction), was reduced in 
2013 and remains at those lower levels. 

The Council will continue to 
have due regard to the 

Armed Forces Covenant 

Yes – War Disablement and War Widows pensions in 

calculating CTRS, including any Armed Forces 

compensation in accordance with the covenant is 
disregarded. This also includes the service attributable 
element of the armed forces pension could also be 

disregarded as income when calculating entitlement. 

 

2.10 Council Tax Exceptional Hardship 
[...]
e forecast presented in 
section 2.1 above will be reported during 2025/26. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report Title: Financial Management 2024/25 to 2027/28 - Revenue and Capital Budget 
Update 2024/25 – January Update 

 

Date of meeting: 14th January 2025 

Report to: 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services) 

Report of: Executive Director – Corporate Services and Commercial 

Portfolio: Corporate Services 

Wards affected: All 

Is this a key 
decision: 

 

Yes 
Included in Forward 
Plan: 
 

Yes 
 

Exempt/confidential 
report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

To inform Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services) of:  

1) The current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget. 

2) The current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection for 2024/25.  
3) The monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the end of November 

2024:  

 The forecast expenditure to year end. 

 Variations against the approved budgets and an explanation of those 

variations for consideration by Members. 

 Updates to spending profiles and proposed amendments to capital budgets 

necessary to ensure the efficient delivery of capital projects. 
 

Recommendation(s): 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services) is recommended to: - 

Revenue Outturn 

1) Note the current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget. 

2) Note the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating efficiencies 
to ensure each service achieves a balanced position. 

3) Note the remedial action plan measures previously approved by Cabinet on 7 th 

November 2024 (outlined in section 3). 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



4) Note the intention to review and release Earmarked Reserves to support the 
additional in-year budget pressure and reduce the call on the Council’s General 

Balances. 
5) Note the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2024/25 revenue 

budget and acknowledge that the forecast outturn position will continue to be 
reviewed, and remedial actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn 
position and financial sustainability can be achieved.  

 
Capital Programme 

6) Note the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 
programme (paragraph 8.1). 

7) Note the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 November 2024 of £31.470m 

(paragraph 7.3); the latest full year forecast is £77.937m (paragraph 7.4). 
8) Note that capital resources will be managed by the Executive Director Corporate 

Service and Commercial to ensure the capital programme remains fully funded 
and that capital funding arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the 
Council (paragraphs 7.11-7.13). 

 

 
1.  The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

To ensure Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) 
are informed of the current position in relation to the 2024/25 revenue budget. 

To provide an updated forecast of the outturn position with regard to the collection of Council Tax 
and Business Rates.   

To keep members informed of the progress of the Capital Programme against the profiled budget 
for 2024/25 and agreed allocations for future years.  

To progress any changes that are required in order to maintain a relevant and accurate budget 

profile necessary for effective monitoring of the Capital Programme. 

To approve any updates to funding resources so that they can be applied to capi tal schemes in 

the delivery of the Council’s overall capital strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 34

Agenda Item 6



1. Introduction 
  

1.1 On 29 February 2024, Members approved the Budget for the financial year 2024/25.  This 
budget was developed throughout the preceding nine months and took account of all known 

issues with services identifying and agreeing the resou
[...]
mmary: 

To seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 2024/25; to identify 
potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by informal meetings of the 
Committee; to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; to update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; and to provide reasons for the deferral of a number of items at the 

previous meeting of the Committee.   

Recommendations: 

That:  

(1) the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be considered, 
along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 

(2) the reasons for the deferral of a number of items at the previous meeting of the 
Committee, as detailed in paragraph 1.1.5 of the report, be noted; 

(3) consideration of the Transformation Programme Update and Air Quality Monitoring 

reports be deferred to the meeting of the Committee to be held on 4 March 2025;  

(4) the Corporate Communications Strategy be removed from the Committee’s Work 

Programme for 2024/25 and that the Corporate Communications Manager be requested 
to update the Strategy for 2025/26 and that a presentation be made to the Committee 
during that municipal year on the updated Strategy;  

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



(5) consideration be given to the selection of a topic(s) for review by either a Working Group 
or at informal meetings of the Committee as detailed in section 2 of the report; 

(6) consideration be given to items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan as 
set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the Committee and any 

agreed items be included in the Work Programme referred to in (1) above; and 

(7) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted. 

1. The Rationale and Evidence for the Recommendations 

1.1 Work Programme 2024/25 

1.1.1 The Work Programme of items to be

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

19 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2025 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 

Councillor Byrom (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Evans, Johnson, Catie Page, Parker, 

Porter, Shaw and Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Howard 

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brodie-Browne, 
McNabb, Murphy and Sir Ron Watson.  

 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2024 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
26. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME AND COUNCIL TAX 
BASE 2025/26  

 
Further to Minute No. 92 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 January 

2025 the Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Services and Commercial that provided details of the review of 
the local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) for the current year, 

2024/25; recommending to Cabinet that following the review, it was 
proposed that there should be no change made to the scheme for 

2025/26; and that provided an updated Council Tax Base for Sefton 
Council and each Parish area for 2025/26. 
 

Annex A to the report detailed the Council Tax Base for 2025/26; and 
Annex B detailed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 

2025/26, including consultation summary and equalities impact 
assessment. 
 

The Committee was advised that the Cabinet, at its meeting held on 9 
January 2025 resolved (Minute No. 92) that:  

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 

JANUARY, 2025 
 

20 

(1)  the content of the review of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 

the current financial year, 2024/25 be noted;  
 
(2)  the Council be recommended to approve the current scheme for 

2025/26; and 
 

(3)  the Council be recommended to approve the relevant Council Tax 
Base for Sefton Council and each Parish Area for 2025/26 as set 
out in Annex A of the report. 

 
The report required approval by Council at its meeting to be held on 16 

January 2025.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 The Council was commended for ensuring that vulnerable people, 
especially those with disabilities, were safeguarded during the 
challenging economic period due to the cost-of-living crisis and 

increases in energy bills   

 The principle was noted that the Council would continue to 

recognise the additional needs of families with children; and that 
Child Benefit and Child Maintenance payments were not considered 
as income when calculating entitlement to CTRS. Information was 

sought on potential anomalies in the CTRS due to absent parents 
who did not contribute financially to their child(ren) and the impact 

this had on entitlement to CTRS. The Customer Centric Services 
Manager indicated that she would provide an update to the 
Committee on this matter  

 The migration from legacy benefits to Universal Credit and how this 
would affect CTRS claims 

 The work of One Stop Shop staff who provided assistance to 
customers seeking help with claims and entitlements for CTRS was 

commended      
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report updating on the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and 

Council Tax Base 2025/26 be noted.  
 
27. COUNTER FRAUD STRATEGY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Services and Commercial that sought comments for the 
submission to Cabinet on the Council’s Counter Fraud Strategy (the 
Strategy).  

 
The report indicated that The Council had carried out a self-assessment 

against the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy Code of 
Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption; that one of the 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 

JANUARY, 2025 
 

21 

proposed actions that the Council should undertake was the development 

of a Counter Fraud Strategy for approval; that the proposed Strategy was 
based on the CIFAS, a not for profit counter fraud organisation’s, five 
pillars and included roles and responsibilities as well as key priorities for 

the next three years; that an action plan had been developed based on the 
key priorities; and that the Council had made some progress on 

implementing actions to improve the Council’s counter fraud approach 
which would be enhanced with the actions from the proposed Strategy.  
 

A copy of the Strategy and Action Plan 2024/25 to 2025/26 were attached 
as appendices to the report. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) Cabinet be recommended to approve the proposed Counter Fraud 
Strategy and the responsibilities detailed in the document; and  

 
(2) the progress on implementation of proposed counter fraud actions 

be noted. 

 
28. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2024/25 TO 2027/28 - REVENUE 
AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2024/25 – JANUARY UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 94 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 January 

2025 the Committee considered the report of the Executive Director - 
Corporate Services and Commercial that advised of:  
 

(1) the current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget; 
 

(2) the current forecast on Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
for 2024/25; and 
 

(3) the monitoring position of the Council’s capital programme to the 
end of November 2024 in respect of: 

 

 the forecast expenditure to year end;  

 variations against the approved budgets and an 
explanation of those variations for consideration by 
Members; and  

 updates to spending profiles and proposed 
amendments to capital budgets necessary to ensure 

the efficient delivery of capital projects. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 

 

 did the Government appointed commissioner to oversee services 

for children, young people and families in Sefton recommend ways 

for the Council to address budget overspends? 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 

JANUARY, 2025 
 

22 

 A recent report by the Local Government Association which 

identified that the number of looked after children across the 

country continued to increase; and that the high figures underlined 

the urgent need for the Government to implement measures to 

address the funding pressures in children’s services 

 Competition amongst local authorities to attract experienced social 

work staff and resultant increases in costs 

 In respect of Education Excellence, the potential net overspend of 

£2.5m, which mainly related to Home to School Transport; and how 

this figure compared to the department’s overall budget   

 Would Government allow local authorities to roll over overspends 

on the Dedicated Schools Grant in relation to Special Educational 

Needs and Disabilities? 

 Education Excellence schemes within the capital programme     

 

RESOLVED:  

 

(A) That in respect of the Revenue Budget: 

 

(1) the current position relating to the 2024/25 revenue budget be 

noted; 

 

(2) the actions being taken to refine forecasts and identify mitigating 

efficiencies to ensure each service achieves a balanced position be 

noted;  

 

(3) the remedial action plan measures previously approved by Cabinet 
on 7th November 2024, and as detailed in section 3 of the report, be 

noted; 
 

(4) the intention to review and release Earmarked Reserves to support 

the additional in-year budget pressure and reduce the call on the 
Council’s General Balances, be noted; and  

 

(5) the financial risks associated with the delivery of the 2024/25 
revenue budget be noted and that it be acknowledged that the 

forecast outturn position will continue to be reviewed, and remedial 
actions put in place, to ensure a balanced forecast outturn position 

and financial sustainability can be achieved; and  
 

(B) That in respect of the Capital Programme: 

 

(1) the spending profiles across financial years for the approved capital 

programme (paragraph 8.1) be noted; 

 

(2) the latest capital expenditure position as at 30 November 2024 of 
£31.470m (paragraph 7.3); the latest full year forecast of £77.937m 

(paragraph 7.4), be noted; and  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 

JANUARY, 2025 
 

23 

 

(3) it be noted that capital resources will be managed by the Executive 

Director - Corporate Service and Commercial to ensure the capital 

programme remains fully funded and that capital funding 

arrangements secure the maximum financial benefit to the Council 

(paragraphs 7.11-7.13).  

 
29. WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 

for 2024/25; the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by informal meetings of the Committee; the identification of 
any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision 

Forward Plan; updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; and provided reasons for the deferral 

of a number of items at the previous meeting of the Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Work Programme for 2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report, be noted; 

(2) the reasons for the deferral of a number of items at the previous 
meeting of the Committee, as detailed in paragraph 1.1.5 of the 

report, be noted; 

(3) consideration of the Transformation Programme Update and Air 
Quality Monitoring reports be deferred to the meeting of the 

Committee to be held on 4 March 2025;  

(4) the Corporate Communications Strategy be removed from the 

Committee’s Work Programme for 2024/25 and that the Corporate 
Communications Manager be requested to update the Strategy for 
2025/26 and that a presentation be made to the Committee during 

that municipal year on the updated Strategy; and 

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

30. CABINET MEMBER REPORT - OCTOBER 2024 TO DECEMBER 
2024  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent report from the Cabinet Member – 
Corporate Services.  
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGULATORY, 
COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES) - TUESDAY 14TH 

JANUARY, 2025 
 

24 

A Member of the Committee commented on the activity at the One Stop 

Shop facility provided at the Atkinson and the current position regarding 
improvements to make the facility more accessible. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the update report from the Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 
be noted; and 
 

(2) Councillor Howard be thanked for her attendance at the meeting. 
 

 
 
 

 
 


